

11-1245

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT STATE OF PROGRESS

On Appeal From The United States District Court

For The District of New Union

Civ. No. 148-2011(Remus, R)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF CASE2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO SUE UNDER THE
 MASSACHUSETTS v. E.P.A. STANDARD OF STANDING6

**A. If the 404 permit is granted, New Union will suffer a
 concrete and particularized injury that is actual and
 imminent.**.....7

**B. The contamination of Lake Temp is traceable to the
 United States, through the E.P.A and CoE**9

**C. A decision rescinding the COE-issued permit will likely
 redress the harm to New Union and contamination of
 the Imhoff Aquifer.**.....10

 II. NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO SUE IN ITS
 PARENS PATRIAE CAPACITY AS PROTECTOR
 OF ITS CITIZENS WHO HAVE AN INTEREST IN
 THE GROUNDWATER OF THE STATE11

 III. LAKE TEMP IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER AS
 DEFINED IN *RAPANOS V. UNITED STATES*,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....12

**A. In *Rapanos*, the United States Supreme Court Defined
 “Navigable Water” as it Relates to the CWA.**.....12

1. The COE does not have Section 404 jurisdiction over the discharge under the plurality’s test in <i>Rapanos</i>	13
2. Lake Temp is not a navigable water under the “significant nexus” test.	15
B. Lake Temp is analogous to <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , and likewise not a “navigable water” for the purposes of the CWA.....	17
1. The size of Lake Temp does not make it a “navigable water.”	18
2. The changes to Lake Temp do not create “significant affects” on interstate commerce.	18
IV. IF LAKE TEMP IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER,” THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGEMENT FINDING THAT THE COE HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A 404 PERMIT PURSUANT TO <i>COEUR ALASKA, INC. V. SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL</i>	19
A. <i>Coeur</i> is analogous to Lake Temp in all relevant respects	20
1. The slurry the DOD plans to discharge is legitimate fill material	20
2. Congress assigned the COE to be the permitting agency for fill material and is bound by that legislative decision.....	22
3. Lake Temp is preventing the discharge of pollutants to other navigable waters, meeting the zero discharge of pollutants goal of CWA § 101.....	23

V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE OMB’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE ADMINISTRATOR AND THE SECRETARY WAS PROPER AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DECISION NOT TO EXERCISE HIS VETO POWER IS NOT REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT.....	25
A. The OMB properly intervened in the dispute between the EPA and the COE regarding the issuance of the section 404 permit to the DOD.....	25
B. The OMB does not have the authority to either approve or veto the COE’s grant of a § 402 permit to the DOD and therefore its directive does not function as an agency action under the APA.....	27
C. The EPA’s decision not to exercise its veto power under § 404(c) was a discretionary decision and therefore non-reviewable under the APA as a violation of the CWA	28
D. In the instance where the Administrator’s discretionary decision is reviewable, the record supports the Administrator’s decision to deny exercising his statutory veto power and therefore did not violate the CWA.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 117 S.Ct. 905 (1997).....	23
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc., v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009).....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1991)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	11
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1977)	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	12
<i>U.S. v. Mead</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2164 (2001).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Circuit Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Com 'n</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31, 32
<i>East Oakland-Fruitvale Planning Council v. Rumsfeld</i> , 471 F.2d 525, 532 (9 th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation District</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>James City County, Va. v. E.P.A.</i> , 12 F.3d 1330 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Westlake Development</i> , 53 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed District v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8 th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Preserve Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11 th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Precon Development Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 278, 283 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5 th Cir. 2001)	11, 15, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	32
<i>State of N.M. v. E.P.A.</i> , 114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<i>U.S. v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6 th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7 th Cir. 1993)	7, 10
